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SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-98 ; 14:27 7 T.0.E  LABORATORY- #1

P ELPASO EL PASO ENERGY CORPORATION
4w ENERGY provides total energy solutions worldwide through four business units: E! Paso
Natural Gas Company, El Paso Field Services Company, E! Paso Energy Marketing
F A X Company and El Paso Energy International Company. With offices across the
country, the company has cperations In interstate natural gas transmission, gas
TRANSMITTAL gathering and processing, energy marketing, and international energy development.
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+ SENT BY'EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-98 ; 14:27 ; T.0.E LABORATORY»

-

SAMPLE KEY

SAMPLE NUMBER: S98-0201 LOCATION: DEMING P/L

MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: HYDROSTATIC TEST DEWATER

§ D CONTINUED: 1103 LINE M.P. 293+0000 - M.P. 293+2963
S D CONTINUED: COMPOSITE -~ 6 FRAC TANKS

SAMPLE TIME: 13:15 SAMPLE DATE: 05/10/98
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. SENT BY-EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-98 ; 14:28  T.0,E LABORATORY~

MAY-15-98 THU 519 PM NEI“BORATORIES-RENU FAX NO. 702 34“546 P2
Rano Diviel
NEL. LABORATORIES 1030 Matiey Lane + Rena, Nevade 09507
Renn ¢« Les Vegas . (702) 3AR-25722 « Fax; (T(02) 48-2548
Phoenix » Butbank 1-800-3838-5221

CLIBNT: Bl Paso Natural Gas Co.
$645 Rajlroad D,
Bl Paso, TX 79904
ATTN: Darrell Campbsll
FROJECT NAME: NEL OPDER IDi PSR0OSO42
PROJRCT w:

Altached are the analytlcal results for samples tn support of ths above referenced project,

Samples submitted for this projsot were not sampled by NEL Laboratorles, Samples were received by NEL in
good conditian, under chain of custady on 5/13/98.

Samples were analyzed as received.
Where applicabls we have included the following quality control data:

Method blank « used to demonstrate shaence of contamination or interferances in the analytical process.
Lakoratory Control Spike (LCB) - usod to demonstrate laboratory ability to perform the method

within spacifications by spiking representative analytes into  clsan matvix.
Sutrogates - compounds added to each sample to ensure that the method requirsments are met

for each individus! sample.

Should you have any queations ot cofuments, please feel frea to contmet our Client Servicss department at (602)
437.0004.

Some QA results have becn Nagged as follows:

C - Samiple concentration is at 1east § times greater than splke vontribution, Spike recavery critetia do not
spply.

I - Thebatch MS and/or MSD wers outsids acceptance limits. The LCS was acceptable,

—-\‘ -~

Bilsen M. Ferguson v Date
Laboratory Manager
CERTIFICATIONS;

Rena____ TasVeess Buhank Renq___La&sYeaas
Atizonn AZ0S20 ATOSI8  AZ0SR? Idaho Cerified  Coertiflod
California 1707 2002 1192 Montana Uertified  Certified
USAmMycCom: Cenified Cermfied Certifled ' Nevade NV033 NV0§2 CAORA

of Enpineers Washington Cartiflsd




.SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-98 ; 14:29 ; T.0.E. LABORATORY-

# 4

MAY-15-98 THU 5118 PN NEI‘DBORATORIES-RENO FAY RO. 702 3@546 P13
NEL LABORATORIES
CLIENT: El Paso Naturel Gea Co. CLYBNT 1 ~YbE-0201
PROJECT ID: DATE SAMPLED: 5/10/%8
PROJECT # NEL SAMPLETD:  P9§05042-01
TEST: Purgeable Organlo Compounds by EPA 524.2, September 1905
METHOD: EPA 8242 BXTRACIED: $/14/08
MATRIX: Agqueows ANALYZED: 5/14/98
DILUTION;: 1 ANALYST: IDG
Revult Reporting Result Reporting
PARAMETER pe/l Limit PARAMETER ug/L Limit
Benzene NI 05pg/.  Bthylbenzere ND 0.5pp/l,
Bromobenzona ND 0.5ug/l.  Hoxechlorobutadiene ND 0.5/l
Bromochlotomathane ND 0.5pg/L  laopropylbanzers " ND 0.85pg/L
Bromodichloromethians i ND 03pg/k.  prlaoprepylteluenc ND 0.9 pg/L
Bromuform 17— 0.5us/.  Muthyleno chloride (Dichloromethane)  ND 0.5pgL
Bromonwthanc . ND 0.5pgL.  Nmphihalene ND 03pw/L
t-Burylbenzene ND D.SugL  n-Propylbenzene ND 0.3pe/L
sec-Butylhen2one ‘ND 0.5ug/l,  Styrene ND 0.5pl
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5u8/L.  1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5pa/,
Carbon tatrachloride ND 0.5/l 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.8 pg/l.
Chlorobenzenc ND 0.5ug/l.  Tetrachloroethens (PCE) ND 0.5pgL
Chlorosthanse ND 0.5pg/ll  Toluense ND 0.5 pg/L.
Chloroform ND 0.5pg/l  1,3,3-Tricklorobenzene ND 0.5pg/L
Chloromethena ND 0.8ugL.  1,24-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5 pg/L
2.Chloratolueng ND 0.5ug/l.  1,),1-Trickloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) ND 08/l
4-Chloroteluene ND 0.5pg 1,1,2-Trichlorosthmme (1,1,2-TCA) ND 0.5 pg/l
Dibtomochloromeathans ND 0.5pg/L  Trichlotoethene (TCE) ND 0.Sug/l,
1,2:Dibroma-d<hloropropane (DBCP)  ND 0.3ugL  TrichloroMuoromethons (Frean 11) ND 0.3 ug/L
1.2-Divromoethane (EDB) ND 05pg/L 1,23 Trichlompropane ND 0.8ug/L
Dibromomethane ND 0Jug1, 1.24-Trimethylbenzens ND 0.5 pg/l
1,2-Dichlarobonzene (o-DCR) ND 0.5p/l. 1,35 Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 pg/l.
1,3.Dichlarobenzane (m-DER) ND 0.5pg/t. Vinylzhloride ND 0.5 e/l
1,4.Dishlorabenzons (p.DCB) ND 05ugh.  a-Xylene ND 08ug/l
Dichlotodiflusromothane (Freon 13) ND 05ugl,  mpXyleze ND 0.5 e/l
1,1-Dichlorocthane (1,1-DCA) ND 0.5ug.  MTBE ND 0.5 pg/l
1,2-Dichlereethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.8 g/l
{,{=Dichlorocthens (1, 1\DCE) ND O Spg/L
vis-1,2-Dicklorocthone ND 0.5ugl
trans-3 2-Dichloraethone ND 0.3upL
1,2-Dichloropropuns ND 0.5ugL
L, )-Dichloropropane ‘ ND 0.3ug/L
2,2-Dichlaropropans ND 0.5pg/l
1,1-Dichloropinpens ND 0.5/
¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 /L,
trans. 1, 3-Dichloropropena N 0.5 pg/l
[ -iin m—— e rr—————— TRV e RN TTT
QUALITY CONTROL DATA: e
Surregate % Reravery Asceptable Rangy
1,2-Dichlorobanzone-d4 97 80- 120
4-Bromefluorobenaens 52 80- 120

NI) - Not Detacted

This report shall not be reproduced sxeapt in full, without the wrman approval of the Iabararary




_ SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-98 : 14:29 ; T.0.E LABORATORY= # 5
. MAY-5-98 THU 5:20 PN NE“BORATORIES'REI\IO FAX N0, 702 3“546 P4
NEL LABORATORIES

CLIENT: EI Paso Natural Gas Co, CLIERT 1D: Trip Blank

PROTECT 1D: DATE SAMPLED: $/10/98

PROJECT #: NEL SAMPLEID; P9805042-02

TBST: Purgaable Organte Compounds by EPA 824.2, Scptombar 1095

METHOD: FPA 824.1 EXTRACTED: 5/14/98

MATRIX: Agusons ANALYZED: | §/14/98

DILUTION: 1 ‘ ANALYST: DG
L

Reoult Reporting Reault Reporting

PARAMETER g/l Limit EARAMETER r/l Limtt
Benzene ' ND 0Spgt.  Bthylbenzene ND 0.5pg/l
Rromobanzate ND 0.5pg/.  Haxachlorobutadiens ND 0.8 pg/l
Bromochloromethene ND 0.5ugl.  Isopropylbenzeue ND 0.4p9/L
Bromodichloremethane ND 0.5pgh.  pleopropyltolueme ND 0.5 g/l
Bromaform ND 05pgl. Methylene chloride (Dichloromethang) ~ ND 05 pgL
Bromomethang ND 0.5ug/l;  Nephthiabenc ND 0.3/l
n-Butylbenzane ND 0.5ua/k.  n-Propylbenzene ND 0Spg/l
wee-Burylbenrens ND 0.5ugL.  Styrene ND 0.3 e/,
tert-Butylbenzens NP 0.5uL 11, L2 Tetrachloroethans ND 0.5up/1,
Carbon tegrchioride ND 05ugL (1.2, 2Tetrachlovoethane ND 04 pesl
Chlbrobanzane ND 05pg/.  Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.Apg/l
Chioraethana ND 05ugl.  Toluens ND 0.5 0L
Chlorsform ND 05pg/l 1,2, 3=Trichlerohanzene ND 0.5 pg/L
Chloromathsne ND O0Spg/l  1,2A-Trichlorobenzens ND 0.8 pg/l.
3-Chlerotoliene ND 0.8ugl 11,1 Trichlorosthane (3,1,1-TCA) ND 0.8 pg.
4-Chlorolucne ND 0.5ugL  1,§,2<Trichloraethene (1,1,2-TCA) ND 0.5 yg/L
Dibromechloromethane NO 0.5pg/l. Triehloroethene (TCE) ND 05 pgl
1,2:Ditrome.3-chloropropane (DBCF)  ND 0.3pgfM,  Trichlorofluaromethane (Freon 11) ND 0.4 pg/k
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.3pg/lL 1,2,3<Trichloropropane ND 0.51gL
Dibromomethane ND 09pgt, 1, 24-Trimothylbenzene ND 05 pg/l
1,2-Dichlorobanzene (0-RCB) ND 0.5ugn,  1.3.5<Trimethylbenzene ND 0.8ug/L
1,3-Dighlorobenzene (m.DCB) ND 05pgL  Vinyl ¢hloride 17 0.5up/L,
1,4.Dicklorobenzena (p-DCRB) ND 085pgl.  aXylana ND 0.8 pg/l
Dichlorodifluoromcthane (Freon 12) ND 0.5ngL mpXylens ND 0.8 pg/l.
1,1-Dichlorcathane (3,1.DCA) ND asygl, MIBE ND 0.3 ug'L.
1,2-Dichlorocthane (1,2-DCA) ND DSpgll

1,1-Dighloroathens (1,1-DCE) ND 0.5pg/L,

cis |, 2-Dichloroethens ND 0.5p8/L

trene-1,2-Dichlororiheny ND 0.3 pel.

1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5ne/l

1,3-Dichloropropans : ND 0.5ug/n,

2.2-Dichloropropans ND 0.5 ug/L

1,1sDichlaropropena ND 0.5up/k

¢is-1,1-Dichloropropeng ND 0.8up1

trans. |, 3-Dichloropropana ND S pgit.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA: T

BIFORS Y Resovery Assaptahle Rangy

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 ‘ 100 80- 120
4.Bromofluorobenzens 03 80- 12D

ND « Naot Tetected

Thix report shell rot b rapraduced excopt in fisll, without the gvn'nm approvel of the laboratory.




. SENT BY'EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-98 5 14:30 T. 0. E. LABORATORY= ® B
MAY-15-93 THU §:21 P NWBORATORIES-RENO FAY RO, 702 WMB P. 5
NEL LABORATORIES
CLIENT: Bl Paso Natural Gas Co, CLIBRT I Mathod Blank
FROJECT ID: DATR SAMPLED: MA
PROJECT # NEL SAMPLE ID:  051498-V2-524-BLK
TEST: Purgesbla Organic Compounds by EPA. £24.2, September 1995
METHOD: RPA £24.2 ANALYST: maG
MATRIX: Diinking Water EXTRACTED: $/14/08
, ANALYZED: 5/14/98
Result Reporting Result Reporting
PARAMETER pe/L Limit PARAMETER re/l Limlt
Renzene ND D.8ug.  Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 /L
Bromaobenrans . ND 059k, Hexachlorobutadiene \D 0.8pg/l
Bromoshloromethune ND 05pg/L  Teoprapylbanzens . ND 0.5pg/L
Rromodichloronwthana ND 08ugL  p-lioprapyltoluens ND 0.5 pg/L,
Bromeform ND 08ugL  Methylane chioride (Dichloromethane) 'MD 03upL
Bromomethane ND " 05ug/l.  Nuphthelens ND 0.5 pp/l
n-Butylbearene ND "0.5pgL  n-Propylbenzene ND 05/l
soc-Butylbenzens ND 0.3ug/l.  Siyrene ND 0.5 pwlL
wen-Butyibenzane ND 0.3ugL 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorpethane ND 0.3 np/l
Carbon tetrachiorida ND 0.3pgt 1,1,2.2-Temachlomerhans ND 0.5 R/l
Chlorobenzrne ND 0Sug/L  Tetrachloroethens (PCE) D 0.8 ug/l
Chlotoerhane ND 0.5pg  Toluens ND 05ppl
Chlorafarm ND 0.5ugt.  1,2,3Trichlorohanzena N 0.5 pg/l.
. Chtoromethsne ND 05pug/ll,  1,24-Trichlorobenzene ND 08pg/l
2-Chlorotohsana ND 0.5pug/L 1,1,1.Trichlorosthana (1,1,1.TCA) ND 0.8 g/l
4-Chlarotoluene ND p.8ugl 1,2 Trichloroathane {1,1,2.TCA) ND 0.Spal
Dibromochloromethene ND 0Sug/l Triehlaroethene (TCE) ND 0.5 up/L
1,2Dibrome-3-shloropropane (DNCP) ND 0.3pg/l.  Trichlorofluoromethane (Freen 11) ND 0.5na/l,
1,2-Didromocthens (BDB) ND N.5pg/l 1,2,3-Trichlaropropance ND 0.5pai.
Dibromomethane ND 085ug’l,  1,24Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5pg1.
1. 2-Dichlorobenzene (0-DCB) ND 0 Snp/l 1,3,5-Trimtthyibenzene ND DS nR/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-DCB) ND 0.5pg/l.  Vinyl chloride NI 0.8 pp/l
1.4-Dichlorobenzene (p-DCA) ND 0.5ug/L oXylene NI 0.8 paA.
Dichlaredifluaramethane (Freon 12) ND 0.5pgT.  mpXylena ND 08 pgl
1,1-Dicklorosthane (1,1-DCA) ND 0.5pgl  MYRE ND 0.8 pgll.
1,3-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.5 g/l
1,1-Dichloreathene (1,1-DCR) ND 0.5 pg/l
eln-1,2-Diehloracthens ND 0.5ug.
twansv |, 2-Dickicracthene ND 0.5urL
1,2-Dichloropropans ND 0-Spg/le
1,3-Dichloropropsna ND 03pgl
2,2-Dichlaropropane ND 0.5pg/L
|,1-Dichloropropdnd D 0.8ug.
tls-1,3-Dichiotopropene ND 0.5ug/L
trans- 1, 3-Dichloropropens ND 0.8uglL
QUALITY CONTROL DATA:! : :
Surrogate ZaRecovery
1,2-Dichiorobcraenc-d4 ‘ 100 80- 120
4-Bromofluorobenzens - 88 80- 120
ND « Not Detected -
This yeport shall not ba reproduced except in full, without the writton approval of the laboratory.
4




- SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-98 ;7 14:30 + T.0.E. LABORATORY- 87
MAY-15-98 THU 5:22 PN quwomoms—mo FAY NO 702 3@545 P17
NEL LABORATORIES
CLIENT: Rl Paso Nanral (23 o, CLIENT TD: §998-6201
PROJECT ID: DATE SAMPLED: $/10/98
PROJECT #: NEL SAMPLE ID;  P9805042-01
TEST: AZ METALA PKG
MATRIX: Agusous ANALYST EMF
RESULT REFORTING
BMRAMGTIR  _mel. LMD DE  MEMOD  DIGESIED  NALVZED
Argenie D.003 0.001 mg/L EFRA 200.8 5/14/98 4/13/98
Barium 0.046 0.0025 mg/L 0,5 EPA 2007 $/14/98 5/15/98
Cadmium N 0.002 wg/L 0.5 EFPA 2007 5/14/58 $/15/98
Calelum 29 0.25 my/L, 0.5 EPA 200.7 3/14/98 L3R
Irots 1% 0.0 mg/L Q0.5 EPA 2007 3/14/98 %/15/98
Lend 0.006 0.001 mg/L { EPA 200.8 MAENY §/15708
Magneslum 4.7 0.25 mg/L 0.5 EPA 2007 §114/98 5/15/98
Viragantse B33 e  0.0025 mp 03 BPA 2007 5/14/98 §/15/0¢
Mercury ND £.0002 mg/L | FPA 245.1 §14/98 5/14/98
Potmssium 34 1. mal, 0.5 ROA 200.7 $/14/98 511558
Selenturm NI 0.001 mg/L, t FPA 200.8 5114/98 5/15/98
Bodiom 56 0.28 mgl, 0.5 EPA 20077 §114/98 5/15/98
Zine . 0.12 0,05 mp/L 0.5 "EPA 200.7 §714/98 5/15/8

D.F, - Dilution Factox

'ND - Not Detected

This report 3hall not ba rapraduced axcep! in full, without tha written approval of the Taboratasy,
3




.SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-98 : 14:31  T.0.E LABORATORY~ %8
MAY-|5-98 THD K:22 PM NEWBORMORIES-RENO FAX NO. 702 9“546
NEL LABORATORIES _
CTIENT: E1 Paso Natural Gag Co, CLIENT ID); Method Blank
PROJECT ID: " DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROJRCT #: NEL SAMPLEID: PO5S044HG.BLK
TRST: A7 METALS PKG

' RESULY REPORTING
PARAMETER _mp/L LIMIT D.F. METBOD DIGESTED
Mercury ND 0.0002mg/L l EPA 245.1 3/14/88

DB, - Dilution Factot

ND - Not Datected
This raport shall rot be reproduced except tn full, withoue the written approval of the laborarory.
' 6

ANALXZRR
§/14/9%




. SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-88 ; 14:31 ; T.0,E. LABORATORY- 88

MAY-15-98 TEU 5:23 PN NWBORNORIES-RENO FAX NO, 702 HWB% ‘ 78
NEL LABORATORIES
CLIENT: El Paso Natural Gas Co. CLIENT ID: Method Blank
PROJECT ID: DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROJBCT #: ‘ NEL SAMPLEID: P03044I-BLK
TEST: AT METALS PXKG

RESULT REPORTING
PARAMETER  _meL_ _ _LIMIT . DA MECHOR  MGESIED  ANALXZAR

Barjum ND 0.0028 mg/L. 0.8 EPA 200.7 3/14/98 5/15/98
Cadmbum ND 0.003 mg/L 0.5 ERA 200.7 5/14/98 : 5/15/98
Calchum ND 0.25mg/L 0.5 RPA 200.7 5/14/88 $/15/98
Jron ND 0.05mg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 5/14/9% 5/15/98
Magnestum ND 0.25mg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 5114758 SNn508
Menganesc _ ND 0.0025my/LL 0.5 BPA 200.7 5/14/08 5/13/98
Potagsium ND lmg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 5/14/98 S/15/08
Sodlum ND 0.25my1, 05 FPA 200.7 5/14/08 /1508
Zlne ND 0.05me/L 05 EPA 2007 411448 $/15/98

D.F. - Pilution Fagtor

ND - Not Detected
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
7 .




. SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-88 ; 14:32 ; T.0.E LABORATORY~ %10
NAY-19-98 THU 5:23 Pl N“ABORATORIES-RENO FAY N0, 702 mma P10

NEL LABORATORIES

CLIINT: Tl Paso Natoral Gas Co. CLIENT ID: Mathod Blank
. PROJECTID: DATE SAMPLED: NA

PROIRCT ¥: NEL SAMPLEID: P05044M-BLK

TEST; AZMETALS PXG

RESULY REPORTING
PABAMETER ~Bflr. —RMIE.. .R.F. ~ METHOD  DIGESTED  ANALYZED

Araeniz ND 0,001 mp/L i EPRA 200.8 5/14/98 3/13/98
Lead ND 0.001mg/l. { EPrA 200.8 5/14/98 /15798
Selentum ND 0.001 g/l i EFA 200.8 $/14198 31358

D.F. - Dilution Fnetor

ND - Not Detected ‘
This report shall not be reproduced axcept in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.
. .




_SENT BY+EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-88 : 14:32 T. 0. E. LABORATORY- R
MAY-15-98 TRU 524 PM NWBORATORIES-RENO FAY N 702 0548 P
NEL LABORATORIES
CLIENT: El Paso Natural Gas Co, - CLIENT 1Dy $08.0201
PROJRCT Iy . DATE SAMPLED: 5/10/98
PROIRCT #: NEL GAMPLEID: POR0S042-01
TEST: Inorganic Non-Metals

MATRIX: Aquecus

REPORTING
P, TER RESULT __ LIMIT _ DY METHOD UNITS ANALYZED
Alkalinity - Bicarbonate 140 28, 1 SM2320R mg/L. S(13/98
Alkaliniry « Catbopate ND bAN 1 SM2320R mg/L. 5/1398
Atkalinity ~ Hydroxide ND 28. L SM 23201 mg/l, 511308
Alkalinity, Total : 140 28, 1 SM2320R mg/L $/13/08
Chlorida n . 25 23 HPA 300.0 my/L §/12/08
pH 1 2 1 EPA 180.1 pll Unlts 4/12/98
pH Temporature 20.5 1. { EPA 150.1 aC 5/12/98
Bpesifio Condustance 409 L 1 8M 25108 p8/em 1113/98
Bulfate 13 25 25 BPA 3000 mg/L 3/12/98
Totnl Dissolved Solida 27 25, 1 SM 2540 C mg/L $/13/98

DF. = Dilution Factar
ND - Not Detected

This report shall not pe repraduced except i full, withaut the written approval of the labaratory.
9




.SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-98 ; 14:33 + T, 0,E LABORATORY-~ T#12
_ VAY-15-35 THU 524 PN NEWORATOREES-RENO FAX N0, 702 34@46 Y

e o

NEL LABORATORIES

CLIBNT El Pago Natural Gas Co. CLIBNT ID: Method Blank
PROJECT ID: : DATE SAMFPLED: NA
PROJECT #: NEL SAMPLEID: 980512[CAQ-BLK
TEST: Non-Metaly

) REPORTING _
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT D.F, METHOD  UNITS . ANALYZER
Bromide ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 mg/l 5/12/08
Chloride NI 0.1 1 RPA 300.0 mg/L 5/12/98
Fluoride ‘ ND ' 0.1 1 EPA 3000 mgl. §/1208
Nitrate, ax N N 0.05 1 EPA 3000 mg/l-N 3/12/98
Nitrate/Niirite ag N, Toisd ND 0.0% ] EPA 300.0 mg/l. 5/12/98
Nitrito, a8 N ND 0.05 1 EPA 300,0 ‘myL-N 8/12/98
Orthophosphave, as P ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 mg/1,-P 5/12/98
Sulfate ND 0.l 1 EPA 300.0 my/L 5/12/98

D.F, - Dilution Factor

ND « Not Detected
Thir report shall nit ba repraduced exoapt in full, without the writfon approval of tha laboratory.
10




. SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-98 5 14:33

T.0. E. LABORATORY-

MAT-15-38 THU 73:729 PN N“ABORATORIES-RENO FAL X0 702 m2546

NEL LLABORATORIES

CLIENT R Paso Natutal G Co, CLIENT ID: Method Riank
PROECT ID: DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROTRCT # NEIL SAMPLEID: 0805)3alk-BLK
TEST: Non-Metals

REPORTING
PARAMETER RISULT LIMIT D.F, METHOD _UNIIS ANALYZED
Alieglinity « Bicarbonate ND 28 1 SM 2320 R mglL §/13/08
Alkelinity . Carhonate ND 28 1 SM 3208 mg/L £/13/98
Alkalinity » Hydroxide ND 25 1 M 2320 mg/L §/13/98
Allalinlty, Total ND 25 1 EM2320D mg/L 5/13/08

D.¥. . Dilution Factor
ND - Not Detected

Yhis repore sholl not be reproduced except i full, withowt the vatnam.approwal of the laboratory.
1




SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-88 5 14:34 . T.0.E. LABORATORY- 14

. MAY-|5-98 THU 75:25 PM ABORATORIES-RENC FAY O, 702 2546 P. 14 i
. o o }
NEL LABORATORIES

CLIENT El Pasa Natural Gas Co. CLIENT 1D: Mathad Blank "

PROJECT 1D: DATE SAMPLED: NA

FROJECT #: : NEL SAMPLETD: 980513TDS.BLE

TBST: Non-Metals

: REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT D. F. METHOD UNITS ANALYZED
Total Digsolved Salide ND 25 1 sMasqC mg/L 5/13/98

D.F, - Difuilon Factor
ND . Not Detected

This repart shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory,
12




Thiz report shall not be reproduced except in fill, without the written approvel of the laboratory.

13

. SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-96 : 14:34 T. 0. E. LABORATORY= #15
YAY-15-98 THU 5:26 PM NWBORATORIES-RENO FAY NO. 702 WMS PAS e
NEL LABORATORIES

CLIENT: B1 Paso Natural Gas Co. CLTENT D 6598-0201

PROJECT ID; DATE SAMPLED: 5/10/98

PROJECT #: NEL BAMPLE ID:; P9805042.01

TEST: Polyaromatic Hydrooarbone by EPA $26.2, Soptamber 1995

MRUTIIOD: HPA 528.2 ANALYST: DG

MATRIX: Aquesus EXTRACTED: §/14/98

DILUTION: 1 ANALYZEBD: 5/13/98

Reporting

PARAMETER Reault Limit
© Acenaphthylens N 0.001 mg/L.
Anthracena ND 0.00! mg/L
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 01001 mg/L
Ranzo (b) fluoranthens XD 0,001 mg/L.
Benza (k) fluoranthene ND 0.001 mg/t.
Banza (g,h,i) porylens HD 0.001 mg/A.
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.0005 mp/L
Chrysene ND 0.001 mgf,
Dibenzo {a,h) anthracene - ND 0.001 mg/L.
Fluorenw ND Q.001 mg/L
Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) pyrenc ND 0.000 mg/L
Phenanthrene ND 0.001 mg/lL
Pyrone 0001 mgr — \oFf 2.001 mgll.
QUALITY CONTROL DATA:

Surrogale % Reavery Assaniable Range
),3-Dimethy}-2-nitrobenzens 103 70- 130
Petylene-d12 09 70- 130
Pyreve-d10 109 70- 130
Triphenylphosphate 08 70= 130
NI - Not Datected




ND - Not Detected

This repori shall not ba raproducad except In full, without the wristen approval of ihe laboratory.

SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO: 5-17-88 ; 14:35  T,0.E. LABORATORY-» 1#16
AT-15-95 THU 5128 P EJ)AEORATORIES-RENO AL KO, 707 @R P, 1§
NEL LasorATORIES
CLIENT: El Paso Natwal Gas Co. CIIERTTII: Melhod Blank
PROJRCY ID: DATR SAMPLED: NA
PROJECT #: NET, SAMPLEID:  051498.-E4-PAH-BLK
TEST: Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA §1%.2, September 1998
METHOD: RPA 525.2 ANALYST: DG
MATRIX: Aqueous BXTRACTRD: 5/14/98
ANALYZED: 5/15/0¢

PARAMETER Rosult Reporting
Acenphilylene ND 0.001 mgl.
Arnthracene ND 0.00t mg/L
Beom (3) anthrecene ND 0,001 mg/L
Benza (b) fluoranthene ND 0,001 mg/l.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.001 mg/L
Betzn (g h,i) perylene ND 0,001 mg/L
Beres (&} pynene ND 0.0005 mg/L
Chrysene ND 0.001 mg/.
Divenze (a,h) snthracena ND 0.00] mg/L
Fluorene ND 0,001 mgA.
Indenc (1,2,3-cd) pyrone ND 0.007 ma/L
Phansnihrons ND 0.001 mgA.

ehe ND 0.001 mg
(QUALTTY CONTROL DATA: .
Swrogate % Resovery Asseptable Ranee
1,3.Dimethyl-2-nitroberzens 99 0= 130
Perylens-d12 96 70~ 130
Pyrena-d10 98 70~ 130
Triphenylphosphate 102 T0- 130
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EL PASO
NATURAL GAS
February 24, 1998  }) EHETWE

Mr. Roger Anderson
New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
Environmental Bureau

2040 S. Pacheco Street
anta Fe, NM 87501

S\.uuu

Re:  Request for Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water in Luna County,

New Mexico

Dear Mr. Anderson;

El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) plans to conduct a hydrostatic test on
approximately 2,963 feet of used 30-inch pipe on its Line 1103 in the Deming, NM area.
EPNG is seeking authorization to discharge the test water by either sprinkling it on the
right-of-way, or by discharging it into the trench for pipe settling purposes.

The used pipe will be hydrostatically tested using approximately 105,000 gallons
of water which will be obtained from the City of Deming. Upon NMOCD authorization,
EPNG proposes to discharge the test water on the right-of-way or into the trench located
in Sections 7 and 8, T-24-S, R-9-W, Luna County, New Mexico.

Attached are information sheets showing the location and other discharge
particulars for this project. The test is scheduled to begin the week of April 20, 1998.

If you have any questions, please cail me at 915/759-2271.

Sincerely,

Richard Favila, P.E.,
Principal Engineer
Compliance Services
Operation Services Division

Attachments

El Paso Natural Gas Company P.O.Box 1492 E! Paso, Texas 79978-1492 Phone (915) 496-2600 Fax (915) 496-3155




HYDROSTATIC TEST INFORMATION

Company El Paso Natural Gas Co.
Request Date February 24, 1998
Person Requesting _ Richard Favila

Title Principal Engineer

915/759-2271

A. TEST DESCRIPTION
1. Water Source City of Deming
2. Test Pressure 1011 psig
3 Chemicals, Dyes, Tracers _None
4. Test Start Date Approx. April 20, 1998 Duration 8 Hrs.
3. Discharge Duration 8 Hr.

B. FACILITY DESCRIPTION
1. Dimension: ID 30-inch” 2,963 Ft.
2. Material: Steel, Iron, Cement, Plastic, Other Steel
3. New (Unused) - To be used for:
Used, but Cleaned: Natural Gas
Used, not Cleaned. Used for:
4. Pollutants on and/or in the Facility:
Corrosion Preventives ~ None
Product None
Corrosion None
Location:
County Luna County, New Mexico Nearest City Deming, New
Runs South to North
Between ~ MP 293+0000 (Well) and _MP 294+0016 (Well Tie)
Discharge Location : Sec 7&8, T-24-S, R-9-W

W

C. DISCHARGE
1. Volume Approx. 105,000 Gallons
2. Point On right-of-way or into trench
3. Path Pipe
4, Receiving Water _Trench
5. Potential for Erosion _None
Nuisance None
Detrimental none None
6. Treatment to be provided for:
a. Chemical None
b  Discharge Point(s) None
¢.  Suspended Solids None

d Pollutant Concentration After Treatment N/A
7 Pollutant Disposal _N/A

D MAP(S
1. Pipe Location See Attached Map
2. Discharge Point(s) Right-of-way or to trench
3 Discharge Path Pipe

Highway and Road Access to Discharge Point South of Deming
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I o e LI PR
VIO LGHGERY S N DIVISION

EI Pasn frc L e P O. BOX 1492
R EL PASO. TEXAS 79978
Natural Gas Company PHONE: 915-541-2600
T “ 3

. T 0 -
Gl ‘ ’“ 3 LJC

July 10, 1995

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Attn: Mr. Chris Eustice (505) 827-7153
2040 S. Pacheco St.

Santa Fe, NM. 87501

Re: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe.
EPNG Project 2.

Dear Mr. Eustice:

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) has conducted hydrostatic tests on its 1103 line in
the Lordsburg, NM area (see attached map). EPNG disposed of approximately
1,000 gallons of soapy wash water into a lined pond. The pond is lined with a
60-mil liner and is located at EPNG’s Deming Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4,
and W/2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-W, in Luna County, New Mexico.

The remaining 350,000 gallons of test water is currently stored in FRAC tanks
located on the right of way of the project site. EPNG has sampled the stored
water and sent it to a lab for a full characterization analysis. Please find
enclosed, the results from the analysis. Upon approval granted by NMOCD,
EPNG wishes to now discharge the test water to trench or right of way. The
discharge will be filtered through a sock filter before disposal.

The test water source has come from the City of Lordsburg and was tested prior
to the hydrostatic testing. The analytical data of the source water is also
enclosed.

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above
mentioned manner. Due to the limited time, please expedite this request
promptly. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the above
statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you for your
time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

et &

Chuck Conner
Environmental Compliance Engineer
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SAMPLE KEY

SAMPLE NUMBER: S95-0049 LOCATION: DEMING P/L DISTRICT
MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 1103 LINE @ M.P. 302+3624-352+2451
S D CONTINUED: HYDROSTATIC TEST

S D CONTINUED: SOURCE WATER

SAMPLE TIME: 17:10 SAMPLE DATE: 06/19/95

SAMPLE KEY

SAMPLE NUMBER: S95-0050 LOCATION: DEMING P/L DISTRICT
MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 1103 LINE @ 302+3624-352+2451

S D CONTINUED: HYDROSTATIC TEST

S D CONTINUED: DEWATER COMPOSITE

SAMPLE TIME: 16:45 SAMPLE DATE: 06/19/95
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JUL-06-13995 @7:23 FROM W_ IP ENUIRONMENTAL TOQ 919157592335  P.GB3

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - CORPORATE LABORATORY

Qanaral Laboratary Report
Job Number . 4144
Plant/Generator : El Paso
Sample Type : Water
Date of Receipt : 06/21/96 Analyet : KL/CRB
Date of Report : 06/29/95 QC Review: fo.
Parametars for Analysis : 624/8280 (VOC)
QOutside Laboratory : None Outside Lab Report No: NA

Data:

The results for the samples listed above were obtained by GCMS analysis using
EPA 8W848 Meathod 8260.

Comments and Conglusions:

GCMS analysis performed using a HP 5972/5890 1l MSD/GC.




JL-86-1935 @7:23 FROM W.IP ENV IRONMENTAL T0 919157592335  P.@od4

SAMBPLE:

GCMS FILE:

LAB ID:
DIL. FAL:
ML SAMP:

75-69-4
306-83-2
75-35-4
786-13-1
67-64-1
78-15-0
107-83-5
75-09-2
96-14-0
107-13.1
156-60-5
75-34-3
108-05-4
98-37-7

- 107-02-8

594-20-7
156-569-2
78-93-3
74-97-b
67-66-3
71-55-6
563-58-6
56-23-5
107-06-2
71-43-2
79-01-6
78-87-8
74-95-3
75-27-4
110-75-8
10061-01-5
108-10-1
108-88-3
96-18-4
10061-02-6
79-00-5
142-28.9
127.18-4

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY

EPA Methad 624/8260

Tatrachloroethene

Trip Blank ANALYZED: 06/27/95 SURR. REC%

062713.D RECEIVED: 6/21/9% 8§s51= 101

95310751 ANALYST: Backer §82= 99

5 STD ID: 080202.0 883= 103
1 ml
DETECTION SAMPLE
COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UG/L PPB  (FLAGS)
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 ND
Chloromethane 5 ND
Vinyl chioride 5 ND
Bromomethane ) ND
Chloroaethane b ND
Trichlorofluaromethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichlore-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 256 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene <] ND
1,1,2-Trichlorotritiuorethana 25 ND
Acetone 25 ND
Carbon Disulfide 5 ND
2-Methylpsntane 25 ND
Methylene Chloride 25 ND
3.Methyipentane 25 ND
Acrylonitrile 25 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2] ND
1,1-Dichlorosthane & ND
Viny! Acetare L] ND
Methyleyclopentane 5 ND
Acrolien 100 ND
2,2-Dichloropropaneg 5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
2-Butanone (MEKX) 25 ND
Bromochloromethane 5 ND
Chioroform 5 ND
1,1, 1-Trichioroethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichloropropsne 5 ND
Carbon Tetrachiaride 4] ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Benzene b ND
Trichlorogthene 10 ND
1.2-Dichioropropane b ND
Dibromomethane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
2-Chigrethyl viny! ether 6 ND
cls-1,3-Dichloropropense 6 ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 25 ND
Toluene 10 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5 ND
Trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane b ND
1.3-Dichloropropane 5 ND
5

ND




JUL-86-1995 @7:24 FROM W.IP ENV IRONMENTAL

SAMPLE:
GCMS FILE:
LAB ID:
DIL. FAC:
ML SAME:

CAS NO.

591-78-6
106-93-4
124-48-1
630-20-6
108-90-7
100-41-4
108-38-3
106-42-3
95-47-6
100-42-§
75-25-2
98-32-8
79-34-5
108-86-1
103-656-1
108-67-8
06-49-8
106-43-4
98-00-6
95-63-6
135-98-8
541-73-1
106-46-7
104-61-8
99-R7-6
BB6-60-1
96-12-8
120-82-1
87-68-3
91.20-3
87-61-6

T0 919157592335

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY

EPA Method 624/8260

Trip Blank
062713.0
985210751
5
1 ml

2-Hexanone
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m-Xylena

p-Xylena

o-Xylens

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Bromobenzene
n-propylbenzene
1,3,6-Trimethylbznzene
2-Chlorotoluara
4-Chiorotoluene
tert-Butylhenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Bucylbenzere
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzang
n-Butylbenzene
p-lzopropylitolue o
1,2-Dichlorobe. zene

1,2-Dibromuy-S-chloropropane

1,2,4-Tric'ue cbanzene
Hexachlorob.Jiadiene
Naphthalens

1,2,3-Tric* lorobenzene

ANALYZED:
RECEIVED:
ANALYST:

STD ID:

06/27/25
06/21/95
KL
060202.0

DETECTION
LiMIT PPB

- )
o a8

GRS N R

-
a

aRaofuocoaononaanaaan

SAMPLE
UG/L PPB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND = NOT DF.TECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; B = IN BLANK: J = DETECTED BELOW DL.

E= THE CO'NCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE.

P.ges

{FLAGS)




IA-@6-1995 ©@7:i2 FROM ‘IL[P ENVIRONMENTAL TO .91915'?592335 pP.@i@

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
CORPORATE LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL REPFPORT

Cliant:

El Paso Natural Gas Cc.
Transmission Operations Lab
€54% Railroad Drive

EL Faso, TX

79904

Date Raceived: 6/31/%95
Date Reported: 7/ &/95

Lapboratory No.,: 95-A10752
Sample ID.: 895-00457

Job Number: 4144

Analyte Regults TUnits Method Analyst Date
GENERAL CHEMISTRY
pH 8.7 pH 150.1 BLW §/22/95
Total Dissolved SolidsComment  mg/L 2540 C KL
See attached Reporre

Chloride 65. mg /L 4110 EML 6/26/95
Fluoride 3.7 mer/L 4110 EML 6/26/95
Nitrate < 2.0 mg/L 4110 EML 6/26/98
Sulfate 240 meg/L 4110 EML 6/26/95
TOTAL METALS

Arsenic < 0.10 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/23/65
Barium < 0.20 wg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/23/9%
Boron 0.50 ng/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/29/95
Cadmium < 0.005 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/33/95
Calcium < 5.0 mg/L 6010/200.7 EMD 6/23/95
Chromium < 0.010 mg/L 6010,/200.7 EML 6/23/95
Copper < 0.025 mg/L 6§010/200.7 BEML 6/23/95
Iron < 0.10 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML €/23/95
Lead < 0.10 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/23/95
Magnesium < 5.0 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/23/95
Manganags < 0.015 ma/L €010/200.7 EML 6/23/95
Mercury < 0.,0008 mg/L 7470/3112  ECK 6/30/95
Potagsium -« 5.0 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/23/95
Selenium < 0.30 ng/Ls 6010/220.7 EML 6/23/35
Silver < 0.010 mg/L §010/200.7 EML 6/23/95
Sodium 220 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/23/95
Zinc < 0.020 mg/L 6010/200.7 EML 6/23/95

Outside Lab Analysie Sae attached Raport
Volatile Organics See attached Report
Semi-Volatile OrganicsSee attached Report

Reviewed By : éggg‘é‘ 7/ 6/95




JUL-06-199C ©7:28 FROM ‘LIF’ ENVIRONMENTAL T0 ‘1915‘?592335 P.@e1

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY

EPA Method 624/8280
SAMPLE: $86-0049 ANALYZED: 08/27/98 SURR. REC%
GCMS FILE: 062705.D RECEIVED: 6/21/96 881= 101
LAB ID: 3%a10752 ANALYST: Backer SS2w= 99
DIL. FAC: 5 $TO 1D: 060202.D 883= 101
ML SAMF: 1 mi
DETECTION SAMPLE
CAS NO. COMPQOUND UMIT PPB UG/L PPB  (FLAGS)
P YR EEEEEEEE I EEEREE R 3 - X R A B B - N N B B0 5-0 N B B I _J_N_3 N _N N N 2o
76-71-8 Dichlorodifiuaremathane 5 ND
74-87-3 Chioromethana 5 ND
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 3 ND
74-83-9 gromomaeathane 5 ND
75-00-3 Chlaroethane 8 ND
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
306-83-2 1,1-Dichioro-1,2,2-Trifluoroathane 26 ND
75-36-4 1,1-Dichforoethane 5 ND
76-13- 1,1.2-Trichlorotritiucrathane 2% ND
67-64-1 Acetone 25 ND
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 5 ND
107-83-5 2-Methylpentane 25 ND
75-08-2 Maethylena Chioride 28 ND
96-14-0 3-Methylipentane 25 ND
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 25 ND
156-80-5  trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6 ND
75-34-3 1,1-Dichioroethane 5 ND
108-06-4 Vinyl Acetate 5 ND
96-37-7 Methyicyclopentana 5 ND
107-02-8  Acrolien 100 ND
894-20-7 2.2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 5 ND
78-03-3 2-Butanoné (MEK) 25 ND
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane 6 ND
87-66-3 Chiorofarm 5 ND
71.65.-6 1.1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
663-89-6 1. 1-Dichloropropene 5 ND
58-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ] ND
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
71-43-2 Benzene 5 ND
78-01-6 Trichlorosthene 10 ND
78-87-6 1,2-Dichleropropana £ ND
74-95-3 Dibromomethane 5 ND
78-27-4 Bromodichioromathane g ND
110-75.8 2-Chiarethyl vinyl ather 5 ND
10081-01-6 cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 25 ND
108-88-3  Toluens 10 ND
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichioropropana 5 ND
10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane B ND
142-28-9  1,3-Dichloropropane 5 ND
127-18-4  Tetrachioroethene 5 ND




JU-86-1995 @7:29 FROM ‘LIF’ ENVIRONMENTAL 10 ‘1915‘?59233 P.0@2

SAMPLE:
GCMS FILE:
LAB ID:
DIL. FAC:
ML SAMP:

CAS NO.

591.78-8
106-93-4
124-48-1
830-20-6
108-90-7
100-41-4
108-38-3
106-42-3

106-4-2-5
85.47-8
100-42-5
75-25-2
98-32-8
79-34-5
108-86-1
103-85-1
108-67-8
95-49-8
106-43-4
98.08.6
895-63-6
135-98-8
841-73-1
106-48-7
104-51-8
99-87-6
95-50-1
98-12-8
120-892-1
87-68-3
91-20-3
87-61-6

§95-0049 ANALYZED: 06/27/96
062705.D RECEIVED: 06/21/05
95a10762 ANALYST: KL
& STD 1D: 060202.D
1w
DETECTION SAMPLE
COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UG/L PPB IFLAGS)
il e e I .l B e R T e
2-Hexanone 25 ND
1.2-Dibromoathana 5 ND
DCibromochlorometheane L) ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachigroethane 15 ND
Chiorobenzene b ND
Ethylbenzene 5 ND
m-Xylere 8 ND

-XV ? T ﬁ‘

-y Jre 5 ND
o-Xylene 5 ND
Styrene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
Isopropylbenzens 5 ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 16 ND
Bromobenzene 5 ND
n-praopylbenzens 8 ND
1,3,5-Trirnethylbenzene b ND
2-Chiorotoluene 6 ND
4-Chiorotoluens B ND
tart-Butylbenzene 5 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND
sec-Buryibenzene 5 ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
n-Butylbenzene 5 ND
p~lsopropyltoluens B ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2-Dibramo-2.chloropropane a5 ND
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 5 ND
Naphthalene 25 ND
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene B ND

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY
EPA Method 624/8280

NO = NOT DETECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; B = IN BLANK; J = DETECTED BELOW DL,
E= THE CONCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE.




JUL-26-1955 @7:33 FROM 6[LIF’ ENVIRONMENTAL

C.ient:

TO

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

CORPORATE LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Bl Paso Natural Gas Co.
Tranamission Operations Lab

8545 Railroad Drive
El Paso, TX

79904

Labeoratory No.: 95-A10757
Sample ID.: S95-0050 A-I COMP

Job Number: 4144

Date Reseived: &6/21/65
Date Reported: 7/ 6/95

J19157592335 P.O11

Analyvte

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

pH

Results

8.1

Tatal Disgolvad SolidsComment

Chloride
Fluoride
Nitrate
Sulfate

TOTAL METALS

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Caicium
Chromium
Copper
Iron

Laad
Magnesium
Manganascsa
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Zinc

Volatile Organics
Semi-volatile Organics

See attached report

67,
4.7

< 2.0

250
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. 0008
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.30
.010
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Units

pH
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
ng/L
mg/L

wng/L
mg/L
mey/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

/L
mg/L
ng/L
mg /L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
ng/L

See attached report

See attached report

Reviewed By :62214é//£u~

Method Analyst
150.1 BLW
2840 C KL
4110 EML
4110 EML
4710 EML
4.10 EML
€010/300.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
§010/200.7 EML
7470/3112 ECK
6010/20C.7 EML
6010/20C.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
6010/200.7 EML
KL
KL
7/ 6/95

Date
6/22/95

6/26/95
6/26/395
6/26/95
6/26/95

€/23/985
6/23/95
6/29/95
6/23/95
6/23/95
6/23/95
6/23/95
6/23/95
6/22/95
6/23/95
6/23/95
6£/30/95
6/23/95
6£/23/95
6/23/95
6/23/95
6/23/95

TOTAL P.BLL




T ~@5-1335 @7:23 FRUM QLIP ENVIRONFENTAL T0 13157592335 P.2a3
BURLING "

ENVIRONMENTA! INC. «COAPORATE LABORA I
EPA Mcthod 824/6260

SAMPLE: $06-0060 ANALYZED: 08/27/93 SURR, REC%

GCMS FILE: 0£2708.D RECEIVED: 6/21/98 881= 103
LAD 1D: 95810787 ANALYST: Baoker 552=- 99

Dit.. PAC: 8 STD iD: 080202.0 883 103

ML SAMP: 1 mi
DETECTION SAMPLE

CAS NOC. COMPOUND LMY PPB UQA PPE  (FLAGS)
73-71-3 Dichioroditivoromethane [ ND

74 67-3 Chloromethane 5
75-01-4  Vinyl chiorice 3
74-83-0 Bromometnene 5 ND
78-006-3 Chiorocthano 3
76-69 4 Trichkrofluoremethane 5
306-63-2  1,1-Dichloro-1,2.2-Triiluuroethane 2

75-35-4 1,1-Dichioroethene ] ND
78-13-1 1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluarethane 25 ND
8§7-84-1 Agatono 25 ND
75-18-0 Carbon Disulfide 8 ND
1G7-B3-5 2-Meathylpentane 28 ND
79-09-2 Mathylane Criorioe 25 ND
96-14-0 3-Mcthylpentang 25 ND
107-13-1 Aorylonitrile - 28 ND
158-60-5 trang«1,2.Dichivroathene [ ND
78434-3 1.1-Diehlaroethane B ND
108-05-4  Viny! Acetate 5 \D
96377 Mathylcyclopentane 5 ND
107-02-8  Acrolien 100 ND
594.20.7 2,2-Dichloropropaneg -3 ND
166-59.2  cis-1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
7893 3 2-Butanone (MEK) 25 ND
74-37-8 Bromochisromethane % NO
67-86-3 Chlomnfarm 5 ND
71-66-¢ 1,1,1-Trichloroethane B ND
BB3.88-6  1,1-Diehiofoprapine ] ND
56-23-8 Carbon Tetrachioride 5 ND
107-06-2  1.2-Dichioroathane 5 ND
71-43-2 Berzene .} ND
78.01-8 Trizhioroethane 10 NO
78-87-8 1,2-Diohlotopropane 5 ND
74-95-3 Dibromomethane 5 ND
15-27-4 Bromodichloromethans 5 ND
110-73-8  2-Chiprethy! vinyl ather 5 ND
10061-01-6 cia-1,3-Dichloropropcenc El ND
10B 101 4.Mathyl-2-Péntanons (MIBK) 26 ND
108-88-3 Toluene 10 ND
95-18-4 1.2, 3-Trichluropropang 5 ND
10061-02-6 Trang-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
79-Q0-6 1,1,2 Trichlorocthane Y ND
142-28-9  1.3-Dichloropropare 5 ND
127-18-4  Tetrachlorocethene | NB




JA-@6-1995 @7:30 FROM 5ILIF' ENVIRONMENTAL TO 919157592335 P.004

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY
EPA Method 624/8260

SAMPLE: 595-0080 ANALYZED: 06/27/95
GCMS FILE: 062708.D RECEIVED: 06/21/95
LAH ID: 96310757 ANALYST: KL
DIL. FAC: b STD ID: 060202.D
ML SAMP: 1 mi
DETECTION SAMPLE

CAS NO. COMPOQUND LIMIT PPB UG/ PPB (FLAGS)
591-78-6  2-Hexanone 25 ND
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 8 ND
124-48-1 Dibromachloromethane g ND
630-20-6 1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane 15 ND
108-80-7 Chlorobenzena < ND
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene b ND
108-38-3 m-Xylene 5 ND
106-42-3  p-Xylene 5 ND
95.47.6 o-Xylene 5 ND
100-42-6  Styrene 5 ND
75-25-2 Bromoform 6 ND
9§-32-8 Isopropylbenzene 5 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 15 ND
108-86-1 Bromobarzane 8 ND
103-68-1 n-propyibenzens B ND
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND
95-49-8 2-Chiorotoluene 5 ND
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene 8 ND
298-06-6 tert-Butylbenzensg 8 ND
95-63-8 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene b ND
135-98-8  sec-Butylbenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1.3-Dichiorobenzene 8 ND
106-46-7 1.4-Dichlorohenzene b ND
104-61-8 n-Butylbanzene 5 ND
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene B ND
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane 25 ND
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene B ND
91-20-3 Naphthalens 25 ND
87-61-6 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND

ND = NCT DETECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; B = IN BLANK; J = DETECTED BELOW DL,
E= THE CONCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE.




JU.-@6-1995 ©7:30 FROM ‘LIP ENVIRONMENTAL T0 ‘91915'?592335 P.@os

Philip Envlmnmmtil Corporate Laboratory

General Laboratory Report
Job Number . 4144
Plant/Generator . El Paso
Sample Type . Water
Date of Receipt : 08/21/88 Analyst : KL
Date of Report : 07/05/95 QC Review: fL-
Parameters for Analysis : 625/8270 (Semi-volatile)
Outside Laboratory . None

Data:

The results for the samples listed above were obtained by GCMS analysis
EPA SW846 Method 8270.

Commente and Conclusions:
GCMS analysis performed using a Finnigan INCOS 50.
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JUL-@6~1935 @7:38 FROM ‘L[F‘ ENJIRONMENTAL TO .91915'?592335
Philip Environmemal Corporate Laboratory
EPA Method 625/8270

SAMPLE: S85-0048 ANALYZED: 08/29/95%

GCMS FILE: 0829006.D RECEIVED: 08/21/05

LAB ID: 95810752 EXTRACTED: /26/06

DIL. FAC: 1 ANALYST: (L
ML SAMF:. 1000 mi
DEYECTION SAMPLE
CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UGL PPB (FLAGS

62.5 aline ND
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 1 ND
108-95-2 Phenol 1 ND
95.57.8  2-Chiorophenol 1 ND
541-T73-1 1.3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
106-48-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
95-50-1 1,2-Dichiorobanzene 1 ND
100-51-6 Benzy! alcohal 2 ND
ton A0 ¢ LI shiuoatacparsg,Bathae L} D
95-48-7  2-Methyiphenol 1 ND
87-72-1 Hexachloroethane 4 ND
621-84-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1 ND
108-44-5 4-Methylphenol 1 ND
98-95-3  Nitrobenzene 1 ND
78-59-1  isophorone 1 ND
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol | ND
105-87-9 2,4-Dimethyiphenol 1 ND
141-91-1  bis(2-Chloroathaxy)methane 1 ND
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 1 ND
120-82-1 1,2.4-Trichiorobenzene 1 ND
91-20-3  Naphthalene 1 ND
100-47-3 4-Chloroaniline 2 ND
8768-3  Hexachlorobutadiene 1 ND
§9-50-7  4-Chiora-3-meathyliphenol 2 ND
91-57-8  2-Methyinaphthalene i ND
77-47-4  Hexachlorogyciopentadiene 1 ND
88-08-2  2,4,8-Trichlorophenol 1 ND
95-95-4 2,4 5-Trichlorophenol 1 ND
91-88-7  2-Chloronaphthaiene i ND
88-T4-4  2-Nitroaniline 2 ND
208.88-8 Acenaphthylene 1 ND
131-11-3 Dimethyiphthalate 1 ND
606-20-2 2,8-Dinitrotoluene 1 ND
83-32-8  Acenaphthene 1 ND
98.090-2  3-Nitroaniline 5 ND
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 5 ND
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 5 ND
121-14-2 2 4-Dinitrotoluene 1 ND
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 1 ND
86-73-7 Fluorens 1 ND
7006-72-3 4-Chiorophenyl-phenylether 1 ND
84-66-2  Diethylphthalate 1 ND
100-01-8 4-Nitreaniline [ ND

P.006




JUL-@6-1995 ©7:31 FROM 'L[P ENVIRONMENTAL TO ‘1915’?592335 P.@@?

Philip Environmental Corporate Laboratory

EPA Method 625/6270
SAMPLE: $595-004%9 ANALYZED: 08/29/8%
GCMS FILE: 0820008.0 RECEIVED: 08721788
LAB ID: 95210752 EXTRACTED: /85
DIL. EAC: 1 ANALYST:
ML SAMP: 1000 ml
DETECTION SAMPLE
CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UGAL PPB (FLAGS
T34 821  4,6-Dinitro-2-mathylphenol 5  ND
86-30-8  n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1 ND
Azobenzene 1 ND
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyi-phenylether 1 ND
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 1 ND
87-86-5 Pentachiorophenol 5 ND
85-01-8  Phenanthrene 1 ND
120-12-7 Anthracene 1 ND
84-74-2  Di-n-butyiphihalate 1 ND
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 1 ND
92-87-5 Benzidine i ND
129-00-0 Pyrene 1 ND
85-88-7 Butylbenzylphthalate i ND
91-84-1  3,3-Dichiorobanzidine 1 ND
§8.55.3  Benzofajanthracene 2 ND
218-01.9 Chrysene 1 ND
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 1 ND
117-84-0 Di-n-octyiphthalate 1 ND
205-99-2 Benzo[blfluoranthene 1 NO
207-08-9 Benzofklfluoranthens 1 ND
50-32-8  Benzofa)pyrene 1 ND
193-39-5 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 1 ND
§3-70-3  Dibenz[a,hjanthracene 1 ND
191-24-2 Benzo[g.h,ilperylene 1 ND

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (96):

2-Fluorophenol 47
Phenol-as 58
Nitrobenzene-d5 85
2-Fluorobiphenyl a8
2.4,6-Tribromophenol 83
Terphenyl-d14 77

ND = Not detected at detection limit; B = In blank; J = Detected below DL.
E= The concentration of this analyte exteaden the Instrurnent cailbration range.
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JUL-@6—-1995 @7:31 FROM 'L[F‘ ENVIRONMENTAL

Philip Environmental Corpbrate Laboratory

T0

‘1915‘?5‘32335 P.ce8

EBPA Method 825/82T0

SAMPLE: 595-0050 ANALYZED: 06/29/95

GCMS FILE: 0629007.D RECEIVED: 08721/95

LAB |D: 95410757 EXTRACTED: WS

DIL. FAC: 1 ANALYST: /L
ML SAMP: 1000 mi
DETECTION SAMPLE
CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UQ/L PPB s:LAGS

62-53-3  Analine § ND
141-44-4 bis(2-Chioroethylether 1 ND
108.85-2 Phenol 1 ND
85-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 1 ND
541-73-1 1,3-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND
108-46-7 1,4-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND
95-50-1  1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
100-61-6 Benzyl alcohol 2 ND
108-60-1 bis{2-chioroisopropyl)ether 1 ND
95-48-7  2-Methyiphenol 9 ND
87-72-¢  Hexachioroethane 1 ND
821-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1 ND
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol 1 ND
98-35-3  Nitrobenzene 1 ND
78-59-1 Isophorone 1 ND
88-75-5  2-Nitrophenol 1 ND
106-67-0 2,4-Dimethylphenol 1 ND
111-91-1  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 1 ND
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 1 ND
120-82-1 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 1 ND
91-20-3 Naphthalene 1 ND
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 2 ND
§7-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 1 ND
§0-60-7  4-Chioro-3-methylphanel 2 ND
91.57-8  2-Methylnaphthalene 1 ND
77-47-4  Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1 ND
88-08-2 2,4 8-Trchlorophenol 1 ND
95.85-4  2.4.5-Trichiorophenol 1 ND
91.58-7  2-Chioronaphthaiene 1 ND
88-74-4  2-Nitroaniline 2 ND
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 1 ND
131-11-3 Dimethylphthalate 1 ND
808-20-2 2.6-Dinitrotoluene i ND
83-32-9  Acenaphthene 1 ND
69-08-2  3-Nitroaniline 5 ND
84.28.5 2 4-Oinftrophano! 5 ND
132.84-.9 Dibanzofuran 5 ND
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1 ND
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 1 ND
86-73-7 Fluorene 1 ND
70056-72-3 4-Chiorophenyl-phenylether 1 ND
84-68-2 Dlethyiphthalate 1 ND
100-01-6 4-Nitroantline 5 ND




JUL-@6-1935 @7:32 FROM '.IF’ ENVIRONMENTAL T0

Pnllip Environmental Corporate Laboratory

EPA Method 625/8270

SAMPLE: 808-0080

GCMS FILE: 0629007.0

LAB ID. 95a10757
DIL. FAC: 1

ML SAMP: 1000 mi

CAE NO.
534-52-1
86-30-6

101-55-3
118-74-1
87-88-5
85-01-8
120-12-7
84-74-2
208-44-0
02-87-5
128-00-0
86-68-7
91-94-1
56-55-3
218-01-9
117-81-7
117-84-G
205-98-2
207-08-9
50-32-8
163-38-5
§3.70-3
191.24-2

COMPGUND

4 8-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Azobenzene
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachiorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Banzidine

Pyrene
Butylbenzylphthatate
3,3"-Dichiorobenzidine
Benzo[ajanthracene
Chrysene
pis(2-Ethylhexylplithalate
Okn-octyiphthalate
Benzo[bjfiuoranthene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Benzo[ajpyrene
Indeno[1,2,3-ocd]pyrene
Dibenz{a hjanthracene
Benzolg hiilperyiens

Surrogate Standard Remveﬂgﬂ%):

2-Fluorophenol 25
Phenol-ds 12
Nitrobenzene-d5 85
2-Fluorobiphenyl 74
2,4 6-Tribromophenol 62
Terphenyl-d14 78

ANALYZERD:
RECEIVED:
EXTRACTED:
ANALYST:

DETECTION
LIMIT_PPB

_s_;_l_s_s.;.s_s.;u.s_a_s.n_ta.a.am_s.b-s.nm

ND = Not detecied at detection limit; B = In blank; J = Detactad below DL.

E= The concentration of this analyte exceeded the instrument calibration range.

i1915‘7592335 P.@es

08/29/95

06/21/05
06/28/06

SAMPLE
UG/ _PPB (FLAGS

NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NOD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND




EI Pasu P 0. BOX 1492
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978
Natural 6as Company PHONE: 915-541-2600
May 23, 1995

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
Attn: Mr. Chris Eustice (505) 827-7153
2040 S. Pacheco St.

Santa Fe, NM. 87501

Re: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe into a
Lined Pond located at EPNG’s Deming Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, and
WI2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-W, in Luna County, New Mexico.
EPNG Projects 3A and 3B.

Dear Mr. Eustice:

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1100 and
1103 lines in the Deming, NM area (see attached map). EPNG proposes to
dispose of approximately 325,000 gallons of soapy wash water and test water
from this testing into a lined pond. All discharges will occur well within 120 days
of each other, and are scheduled to begin on June 1, 1995 and end by June 30,
1995. The pond is lined with a 60-mil liner and is located at EPNG’s Deming
Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, and W/2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-
W, in Luna County, New Mexico.

The test water source will come from the Deming Station and will be tested prior
to the hydrostatic testing. The de-water will be filtered through a sock filter prior
to discharge into the pond and two samples of the de-water will be taken during
the discharge into the pond. The analytical data will be made available to the
NMOCD upon request.

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above
mentioned manner. Due to the limited time, please expedite this request
promptly. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the above
statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you for your
time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

e v

Chuck Conner

Environmental Compliance Engineer
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as0 EL PASO, TEXAS 79978
Natural Bas Company PHONE: 915-541-2600

May 23, 1995

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Attn: Mr. Chris Eustice (505) 827-7153
2040 S. Pacheco St.

Santa Fe, NM. 87501

Re: Notice of Intent to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe.
EPNG Project 2.

Dear Mr. Eustice:

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1103 line
in the Lordsburg, NM area (see attached map). EPNG proposes to dispose of
approximately 1,000 gallons of soapy wash water into a lined pond. All
discharges will occur well within 120 days of each other, and are scheduled to
begin on June 1, 1995 and end by June 30, 1995. The pond is lined with a 60-
mil liner and is located at EPNG’s Deming Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, and
W/2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-W, in Luna County, New Mexico.

EPNG then proposes to store the remaining 350,000 gallons of test water in
FRAC tanks located on the right of way at the project site. EPNG will then
sample the stored water and send it to a lab for a full characterization analysis.
Upon submission of this analysis to NMOCD and upon approval granted by

NMOCD, EPNG wishes to then discharge the test water to trench or right of way.

The discharge will be filtered through a sock filter before disposal.

The test water source will come from the City of Lordsburg and will be tested
prior to the hydrostatic testing. The analytical data will be made available to the
NMOCD when final discharge approval is sought.

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above
mentioned manner. Due to the limited time, please expedite this request
promptly. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the above
statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you for your
time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

e b

Chuck Conner
Environmental Compliance Engineer
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aso AR aret vED EL PASO, TEXAS 79978

Natural Gas Company ne PHONE: 915-541-2600
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August 17, 1994

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Attn: Mr. Roger Anderson

P.0.Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM. 87504-2088

Re: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe into a
Lined Pond located at EPNG’s Deming Station, Section 32, T-23-S, R-11-W,
Luna County, NM.

Dear Mr. Anderson:

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1004 line
in the Deming area (see attached map). EPNG proposes to dispose of
approximately 250,000 gallons of test water from this testing into a lined pond.
All discharges will occur well within 120 days of each other, and are scheduled
to begin on the week of September 12, 1994. The pond will be lined with a 60-
mil liner located at EPNG’s Deming Station, Section 32, T-23-S, R-11-W, Luna
County, NM. See the attached map.

The test water source will come from EPNG'’s Florida Station wells and will be
filtered prior to discharge into the pond. Samples of the test water will be taken
prior to hydrostatic testing and prior to discharge into the pond. These will be
analyzed for organic compounds and major anions/cations. The analytical data
will be made available to the NMOCD upon request.

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above
mentioned manner. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the
above statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you
for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
%gwy\

Chuck Conner
Environmental Compliance Engineer
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Natural Gas Company PHONE: 915-541-2600

April 17, 1992

" Mr. Roger Anderson

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
State Land Office Building

310 Old Santa Fe Trail

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Subject: Approval to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water From New Pipe Into
Pipeline Ditch at Three Locations in Luna County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Anderson:

El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNGQG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on three sections
of new pipeline installed near Deming, New Mexico. After the pressure test with fresh water,
EPNG plans to dewater the new pipeline into the partially backfilled excavation ditch to
allow for safe settling of the new pipe.

Other than the requested method of disposal, the above proposal will meet all required
NMOCD conditions for the discharge of hydrostatic test water.

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to proceed as described above and provides the following
additional information relevant to the three locations in question:

LOC. VOLUME DITCH LENGTH SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE
(Gallons) (Feet)

1. 105,400 17,952 8.9,10,11 24-S 8, 9-W

2. 513,800 13,992 1,2,3,7, 12 24-S 9, 10-W

3. 267,900 7,295 10, 11 24-S 7T-W

Sources of fresh water will be mainly local farm irrigation wells. Additional sources, if
necessary, will be EPNG’s water wells and/or the city of Deming.

If additional information is required, please contact me at 915/541-2164.

Sincerely,

Joe M. Narvdez, P.E.
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November 25, 1991

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
ATTN: Mr. Roger Anderson

P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

Subject: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe Into a Pit
Located at £/2, NE/4, Sec. 10, 'T24S, R9W, Luna County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Kl Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1004 and
1005 lines in the Deming area. EPNG proposes to dispose of approximately 70,000 gallons
of test water from each pipeline into a pit located at E/2, NE/4, Sec. 16, T24S, R9W, Luna
County, New Mexico. Both discharges will occur well within 120 days of each other. The
hydrostatic tests are scheduled to begin the week of December 9.

As agreed to in a meeting with the NMOCD, an unlined pit will be used because the depth
to ground water is in excess of 50 feet. In addition, the line will be washed prior to
hydrostatic testing. The wash water will be disposed of at EPNG’s Deming Compressor
Station. The test water will be filtered prior to discharge into the pit. Samples of the
discharge water will be collected and analyzed for organic compounds and major
anions/cations. The analytical data will be made available to the NMOCD upon request.

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the previously mentioned
manner. Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact
me at 915/541-2323.

Sincerely,
! Philip L. Baca, P.E.
ﬁ Sr. Compliance Engineer
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